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IMPLEMENTATION OF JSSK

283. SHRI NIRANJAN BISHI

Will the MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of allocation and utilization of funds under Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram

(JSSK), State/UT-wise including the State of Odisha;

(b) the total number of beneficiaries under the scheme, State/UT wise;

(c) whether Government has conducted any recent evaluation of the implementation and effect of the scheme; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) The details of allocation and utilization of funds under Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram (JSSK), State/UT-wise including the State of Odisha is placed at Annexure-1

(b) The total number of beneficiaries under the scheme, state/UT wise is placed at Annexure-2

(c) & (d) The Government assesses the implementation of JSSK by undertaking periodic Regional and State Level Review meetings and field visits in various States.

Since the launch of JSSK, ten Common Review Missions (CRMs) have been conducted.
Further, Government of India has taken following steps for effective implementation and strengthening of JSSK scheme;

I. Communications through multiple channels with State Governments including letters, videoconferencing, etc.


II. Popularizing the Scheme through Information Education &
Communication (IEC) & Behaviour Change Communication (BCC) strategies including mass media.

III. Field level workers like ANMs and ASHAs are promoting this programme at the ground level through interpersonal communication

IV. A system of regular supportive supervisory visits to the states and districts to monitor the implementation of JSSK has also been put in place


Annexure-1

State/UT wise SPIP Approval and Expenditure for Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram
(JSSK-Maternal Health) under NHM for the F.Y. 2020-21 to 2022-23

(Rs. In lakhs)

S.N State/UT

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
SPIP

Approval
Expenditur

e
SPIP

Approval
Expenditur

e
SPIP

Approval
Expenditur

e

1
Andaman &
Nicobar Islands 5.25 - 4 - 4 -

2 Andhra Pradesh 5,407.50 4,459.02 5,417.58 3,931.69 8,175.30 4,384.91

3
Arunachal
Pradesh 369.5 145.87 355 195.02 1,033.25 930.78

4 Assam 6,227.79 5,142.33 6,874.95 4,421.86 9,969.16 7,788.43
5 Bihar 14,557.76 12,753.64 16,600.00 11,506.78 25,965.84 11,334.15

6 Chandigarh 119.71 - 63.36 - 129.25 -
7 Chhattisgarh 1,683.00 744.68 1,583.20 1,050.15 2,511.50 2,477.73

8

The Dadra and
Nagar Haveli
And Daman And
Diu 49.28 15.42 52.41 9.27 61.81 34.33

9 Delhi 432 235.79 631.5 268.77 782 210.61
10 Goa 62.3 50.79 66.74 52.39 121.6 108.17
11 Gujarat 4,727.96 3,387.27 4,924.31 4,398.18 6,850.06 5,957.23
12 Haryana 1,777.49 1,598.59 1,714.30 1,487.44 1,667.59 1,874.04

13
Himachal
Pradesh 1,571.40 1,274.10 1,449.32 1,441.92 696.61 536.73

14
Jammu and
Kashmir 1,784.98 1,483.32 1,809.38 1,453.80 3,884.91 2,835.79

15 Jharkhand 5,280.00 3,893.25 5,968.07 3,333.00 10,230.47 9,290.55
16 Karnataka 1,819.19 1,678.71 1,879.62 975.23 3,936.14 3,190.76
17 Kerala 1,373.78 2,316.06 1,227.54 3,111.33 1,376.78 2,401.99
18 Ladakh 86.38 27.3 71.58 47.52 93.2 117.3
19 Lakshadweep 5.8 5.28 7.51 10.93 8.51 10.56
20 Madhya Pradesh 22,383.46 17,526.62 5,316.92 16,413.58 11,280.62 11,598.55
21 Maharashtra 9,064.11 7,347.03 8,693.72 7,788.74 18,937.38 10,644.55
22 Manipur 496.4 74.87 496 43.59 1,038.01 227.59
23 Meghalaya 762.81 490.07 1,101.46 639.51 1,292.04 1,424.04
24 Mizoram 154.38 46.78 186.02 36.89 195.5 5.31
25 Nagaland 277.5 124.1 336.8 177.52 507.23 334.6
26 Odisha 4,470.08 5,435.84 4,481.58 5,374.92 6,331.10 7,175.47
27 Puducherry 229.02 63.96 228.62 100.67 335.17 120.29
28 Punjab 2,182.84 1,938.92 2,149.50 2,165.21 3,764.37 4,276.07
29 Rajasthan 10,210.38 9,002.91 15,641.95 10,626.98 18,411.02 15,503.20
30 Sikkim 51.05 13.42 52.25 33.94 120.98 134.79


State/UT wise SPIP Approval and Expenditure for Janani Shishu Suraksha Karyakram
(JSSK-Maternal Health) under NHM for the F.Y. 2020-21 to 2022-23

(Rs. In lakhs)
31 Tamil Nadu 3,721.59 1,657.03 5,030.04 6,096.70 10,264.22 9,775.64
32 Telangana 5,356.28 3,433.51 5,356.21 4,335.18 6,781.30 4,377.69
33 Tripura 348.85 294.47 611.69 289.74 915.06 759.62
34 Uttar Pradesh 17,760.73 5,139.41 6,188.90 2,416.16 51,846.57 8,065.29
35 Uttarakhand 866.03 714.85 1,189.00 816.07 1,820.31 913.34
36 West Bengal 10,259.00 9,584.53 9,514.85 8,391.06 18,778.11 15,696.72

Note- 1. The above data is as per the available Financial Management Reports (FMRs) reported by the States/UTs and are provisional.
2. Expenditure includes Expenditure against Central Release, Corresponding State share release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year.


Annexure-2

State/UT wise Number of Beneficiaries under JSSK scheme since inception

S.N Name of state Total Number of Beneficiaries
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 22276
2 Andhra Pradesh 2496264
3 Arunachal Pradesh 166442
4 Assam 9579645
5 Bihar 5752533
6 Chandigarh 470201
7 Chhattisgarh 2559766
8 Delhi 1670288
9 Goa 184479
10 Gujarat 7621012
11 Haryana 2993539
12 Himachal Pradesh 1520489
13 Jammu and Kashmir 3836640
14 Jharkhand 3168886
15 Karnataka 2568171
16 Kerala 2383059
17 Ladakh 18138
18 Lakshadweep 1122
19 Madhya Pradesh 9860130
20 Maharashtra 12167087
21 Manipur 296147
22 Meghalaya 716389
23 Mizoram 31490
24 Nagaland 84862
25 Odisha 4177319
26 Puducherry 119862
27 Punjab 3767350
28 Rajasthan 9188140
29 Sikkim 29295
30 Tamil Nadu 5724747
31 Telangana 802916
32 The Dadra and Nagar Haveli And Daman And Diu 110898
33 Tripura 302217
34 Uttarakhand 1603708
35 Uttar Pradesh 30160582
36 West Bengal 6729014

Total 132885103
Source-Data as reported by States/UTs in HMIS Portal till 31st October’2023

